

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

STATE OF NEW YORK, <i>et al</i>,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Civil Action No. 20-cv-1689 (GHW)
)	
vs.)	
)	
EUGENE SCALIA, <i>et al</i>,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS’ REPLY TO OPPOSITION OF STATE PLAINTIFFS’
AND IN SUPPORT OF CROSS- MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Eli Freedberg (Bar No. 4175816)
900 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022-3298
Telephone: (212) 583-9600
Facsimile: (212) 832-2719

Maurice Baskin (pro hac vice)
815 Connecticut Ave., NW, Ste. 400
Washington, D.C., 2006
Telephone: (202) 842-3400
Facsimile: (202) 842-0011
Counsel for All Defendant-Intervenors

Steven P. Lehotsky (pro hac vice movant)
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337
(202) 463-5346 (fax)
slehotsky@uschamber.com
*Counsel for Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. The State Plaintiffs Have Failed To Meet The Established Criteria For A Pre-Enforcement Facial Challenge To An Interpretive Rule.....	2
B. The State Plaintiffs’ Opposition Fails To Overcome The Defects In Their Standing Claims At The Summary Judgment Stage.....	5
C. The Final Rule Remains Consistent With The Text Of The FLSA.....	9
D. The Final Rule Is Not Arbitrary Or Capricious	12
III. CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Tort Reform Ass’n v. OSHA</i> , 738 F.3d 387 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	1, 4
<i>Am. Wild Horse Pres. Campaign v. Perdue</i> , 873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Ass’n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	9
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 950 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2020)	8, 13
<i>Catskill Mountains Ch. Of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 846 F.3d 492	10
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. NLRB</i> , 118 F. Supp. 3d 171 (D.D.C. 2015).....	3
<i>City & Cty. of San Francisco v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs. (USCIS)</i> , 408 F. Supp. 3d 1057 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	8
<i>City of Waukesha v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Coke v. Long Island Care at Home, Ltd.</i> , 376 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2004).....	3, 7
<i>Delta Constr. Co. v. EPA</i> , 783 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	13
<i>Encino Motor Cars v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018).....	10
<i>Falk v. Brennan</i> , 414 U.S. 190 (1973).....	9, 10

Hisp. Affs. Project v. Acosta,
901 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 14

Imbarrato v. Banta Mgmt. Servs.,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49740 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2020) 3

Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.,
626 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 15

Jackson v. Federal Exp.,
766 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 3

Jindeli Jewelry, Inc. v. United States,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59202 (E.D.N.Y. May 4, 2016) 3

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
572 U.S. 118 (2014)..... 9

Little Sisters of the Poor v. Pennsylvania,
140 S. Ct. 2367, 2020 U.S. LEXIS 3546 (July 8, 2020)..... 14

Louisiana Forestry Ass’n v. DOL,
745 F.3d 653 (3d Cir. 2014)..... 14

Match-E-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak,
567 U.S. 209 (2012)..... 9

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. FDA,
710 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 8

Nationwide Mutual Ins. Co. v. Darden,
503 U.S. 318 (1992)..... 9

New York v. U.S. Department of Labor,
No. 20-cv-3020, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 137116 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2020)..... 5, 6

Pharm. Rsch. & Mfrs. of Am. v. HHS,
138 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 3, 4

Public Citizen v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.,
374 F.3d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 15

Reliable Automatic Sprinkler Co. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n,
324 F.3d 726 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 4

Reno v. Flores,
507 U.S. 292 (1993)..... 1, 2

Rodriguez v. United States,
480 U.S. 522, 107 S. Ct. 1391, 94 L. Ed. 2d 533 (1987) (per curiam)..... 10

Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb,
331 U.S. 722 (1947).....9, 10

Salinas v. Commercial Interiors,
848 F.3d 125 (4th Cir. 2017)9

Sec. Indus. & Fin. Mkts. Ass’n v. CFTC,
67 F. Supp. 3d 373 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 15

Texas v. United States,
798 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....3

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)7

Truckers United for Safety v. Fed. Highway Admin.,
139 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....4

U.S. Dept. of Labor v. Bristol Excavating, Inc.,
935 F.3d 122 (3d Cir. 2019)..... 10

XY Planning Network, LLC v. SEC,
963 F.3d 244, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 20078 (2d Cir. June 26, 2020)..... 1, 5, 6

Statutes

Clean Air Act9

Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. § 203 1, 2, 3, 10, 12

Other Authorities

Joint Employer Status Under the Fair Labor Standards Act, 85 Fed. Reg. at 2,858,
et seq.3, 9, 10, 13, 11, 14
